beneficial for the operator.  Figure 8 shows the impact of the

route reduction scenario on the ridership and profit under

buyer-optimal and seller-optimal policies.

For the vehicle capacity scenario under the buyer-optimal

policy, using a fleet of 7-seater vehicles would increase the

ridership of 3.5%. While for the 16- and 19-seater scenarios,

it would reduce the ridership up to -5.6% and -16.2%,

respectively, due to the higher ticket prices (see Table IV). The

impact on the operator's profit is negative with -103.5% and

106.4%, respectively.

We conclude that if the government were to intervene, we

recommend they subsidize Kussbus to improve their route

operating costs. Moreover, we find the current mixed fleet

strategies are more beneficial compared to using a fleet of

vehicles of the same capacity. Our sensitivity analysis shows

how the proposed stable matching model can be applied to

evaluate different service designs. The operator can apply this

methodology to set up ticket prices by considering the price

ranges from buyer-optimal and seller-optimal policies.

TABLE V.  INFLUENCE OF DIFFERENT SCENARIOS ON THE RIDERSHIP

AND PROFIT.

Route cost

Reduction Ridership Profit

 # ±% Euro ±%

0%   431  202

-10% 428 -0.7 199 -1.5

-20% 436 1.2 129 -36.1

-30% 460 6.7 113 -44.1

-40% 467 8.4 148 -26.7

-50% 474 10.0 12 -94.1

Veh. capacity

changes Ridership Profit

 # ±% Euro ±%

Mixed fleet  431  202

7-seater 446 3.5 0 -100.0

16-seater 407 -5.6 -7 -103.5

19-seater 361 -16.2 -13 -106.4
 Remark: based on the buyer-optimal policy. The result is based on the average of 5 runs.

Figure 8.  Influence of different route cost reduction scenarios on the

ridership and the profit of the operator.

V. CONCLUSION

This study proposes a stochastic user-operator assignment

game model for the microtransit operation policy evaluation.

The proposed methodology generalizes the previous work of

[1] by considering the utility function 𝑈𝑠𝑟  as a stochastic

variable, which converts the deterministic stable matching

model to a stochastic one. By introducing the concept of 𝛼-